to the standards, which are effective as of 1 January 2024, did not have a material impact on the Group's financial
statements.

In these financial statements, the comparative figures in the statement of cash flows for the six-month period ended
30 June 2023 were restated from those previously published.

The restatement concerned the presentation of cash flows from interest income and interest expense relating to
operating activities. Following the restatement, interest received and interest paid relating to operating activities is
presented under separate line items in the statement of cash flows from operating activities. The Group has restated
the comparative figures accordingly.

The presentation of net interest income in the statement of cash flows and the separation of realised interest (interest
received and interest paid) has, in the Group's opinion, contributed to the transparency of the disclosure and brought
it in line with market practice.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI S.A. GROUP FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD
ENDED 30 JUNE 2024
(IN PLN MILLION)

Page 17/72

CASH FLOWS – SELECTED DATA FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
01.01-30.06.2023
before restatement

change
01.01-30.06.2023
restated

Total adjustments 11,947   -  11,947

Interest and dividends received (previous item) (3,112)  3,112   -

Interest paid (previous item) 419  (419)  -

Net interest income (from income statement) (new item)  -   (8,579)   (8,579)

Interest received (new item)  -  11,750  11,750

Interest paid (new item)  -   (5,711)   (5,711)

Dividends received (new item)  -  (3) (3)

Change in:

amounts due from banks (1,455) (225) (1,680)

hedging derivatives (2,473) 20 (2,453)

securities (3,262) 127 (3,135)

loans and advances to customers (3,492) 486 (3,006)

amounts due to banks (129) (2) (131)

amounts due to customers 27,185 (450) 26,735

repo transactions - 3 3

loan and advances received (64) (15) (79)

liabilities in respect of debt securities in issue (460) (98) (558)

subordinated liabilities (4) 4 -

Net cash from/used in operating activities  13,951 - 13,951

9. NEW STANDARDS AND AMENDMENTS TO STANDARDS

• STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS AND THEIR AMENDMENTS EFFECTIVE FROM 1 JANUARY 2024

STANDARDS AND

INTERPRETATIONS
DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTS EFFECTIVE DATE

Amendments to IAS 7
“Statement of Cash
Flows” and IFRS 7
“Financial Instruments:
disclosures”

The amendments introduce requirements for additional disclosures
related to supplier financing (reverse factoring), including information
on extended payment terms, collateral and guarantees provided. The
amendments aim to enhance transparency of information on supplier
finance arrangements and their effects on a company’s liabilities, cash